

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEI SUN,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. STRAUSS	MATTHEW E. PRICE
SARAH M. KONSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JENNER & BLOCK	MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
SUPREME COURT AND	ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
APPELLATE CLINIC AT	JENNER & BLOCK LLP
THE UNIVERSITY OF	1099 New York Ave., NW
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL	Washington, DC 20001
1111 E. 60th Street	(202) 639-6000
Chicago, IL 60637	mprice@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Statutory Framework..... 4

 B. Petitioner’s Persecution in China
 and Immigration to the United
 States..... 5

 C. Proceedings Below..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED
 CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION
 PRESENTED. 10

 A. The Sixth and Seventh Circuits
 Adopt the Same Interpretation as
 the Second Circuit. 11

B.	The Ninth Circuit Is In Conflict With the Second, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits.....	13
II.	THIS CASE WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	15
III.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT.....	16
	CONCLUSION	20
Appendix A		
	<i>Wei Sun v. Sessions</i> , 883 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1a
Appendix B		
	Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>Matter of Wei Sun</i> , File A099-904-966 (Executive Office for Immigration Review, Virginia, June 26, 2015).....	18a
Appendix C		
	Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge, <i>Matter of Wei Sun</i> , File A099-904-966 (Executive Office for Immigration Review, New York, March 24, 2014).....	21a
Appendix D		
	Mandate, <i>Wei Sun v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-2342 (2d Cir. Feb. 23, 2018).....	32a

Appendix E
Excerpt of Transcript of Hearing, *Matter of Wei Sun*, File A099-904-966 (Executive Office for Immigration Review, New York, March 24, 2014)..... 34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ai Jun Zhi v. Holder</i> , 751 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 14, 15
<i>Alimbaev v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 872 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	17
<i>Chukwu v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 484 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	17-18
<i>Darinchuluun v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 1208 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Gaye v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	18
<i>Matter of L-A-C-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 516 (BIA 2015).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-459, 2018 WL 3058276 (U.S. June 21, 2018)	16, 18
<i>Rapheal v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Ren v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 13, 14, 17
<i>Silais v. Sessions</i> , 855 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 976 (2018)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	17

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) 4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)..... 4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) 4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Brief in Opposition to Petition
for Certiorari, *Silais v. Sessions*, No. 17-469
(U.S. Jan. 5, 2018), 2018 WL 333816..... 11
